Attachment A

Dist # Street

1

10

11

12
13
14

15

ARCADIA PLACE

AUBURN AVENUE

BACKSTAGE AREA

BURNET AVENUE

CALHOUN ST

CENTRAL AVENUE

CHESTNUT STREET

CLARK STREET

MCMILLAN AVE

COLERAIN AVENUE

COLERAIN AVENUE

COLUMBIA PARKWAY
FOURTEENTH STREET
ELIZABETH STREET

ERIE AVENUE

Limits
from 40' southwest of the southwest line of Linwood Avenue; to
its south- west terminus

from the north line of Dorchester Avenue; to the south line of
William Howard Taft Road

Walnut Street & Ruth Lyons Alley from Sixth Street to Seventh
Street, Gano Alley from Vine Street to Walnut Street, Sixth
Street from Walnut Street to Ruth Lyons Alley

from the north line of Erkenbrecher Avenue; to the south line of
Forest Avenue

on the N.S. of Calhoun from the west line of Scioto to the east
line of Dennis and on the S.S. of Calhoun from the west line of
Scioto to the east line of Kleine Al and Ohio from the north line
of McMillan to the south line of Calhoun

from the north line of Ninth Street to the south line of Court
Street

from the east line of Mound Street to the west line of Central
Avenue

from the east line of John Street to the west line of Central
Avenue

from the E line of Rohs St to E line of Hartshorn & on the E side
of Clifton Ave from the S line of Clifton 212.88' N to the S line of
Calhoun. On the SS of Calhoun from E line of Clifton 261.8' to the
E line of Clifton and Clifton --McMillan to Calhoun

from the north line of Marshall Avenue ES to the south line of
Stock Avenue, WS to 520.68' north of the north line of Elam
Avenue on the W.S.

from the north line of North Bend Road to the south line of Kirby
Avenue

the east line of Delta Avenue to the west line of Stanley Avenue
east line of Walnut Street west line of Sycamore Street

from the east line of Mound Street to the west line of Central
Avenue

from the east line of Edwards Road to the west line of Michigan
Avenue

Number
of
Lights
8
40

579

18

15

11

56

28

29
16
12

Proposed
Rate per
Front Foot
per Year
$0.70
$1.04

$2.21

$0.53

$2.22

$2.04
$1.54
$1.65

$2.62

$0.99

$1.56

$2.19
$1.75
$1.53

$4.50

Total Assessment
$5,270.73

$21,875.39

$14,419.92

$4,863.07

$7,463.63

$3,192.53
$5,494.56
$4,016.69

$31,444.38

$15,939.08

$9,154.52

$14,351.74
$9,030.93
$6,543.45

$10,821.25



Dist # Street

16

17

18

19

20

21

22
23

24

25
26

27

28

29

31

ERIE AVENUE

THIRTEENTH STREET

GILBERT AVENUE

HAMILTON AVENUE

HAMILTON AVENUE

HIGHLAND AVENUE

HOPKINS STREET
JACKSON STREET

JOHN STREET

KELLOGG AVE
KIPLINGWOOD DRIVE

LUDLOW AVENUE

MADISON ROAD

MADISON ROAD

MADISON RD

Limits
the west line of Edwards Road the east line of Zumstein
Avenue

east line of Walnut Street west line of Sycamore Street

from the south line of William H. Taft to 66' north of the north
line of Pana Alley on the W.S.; and to 115' south of the south line
of Curtis Street on the E.S.

from the north line of Hoffner Street to the south line of Chase
Avenue

from 670.68' south of the south line of Cedar Avenueon the east
side from the north line of of Llanfair Street on the west side to
the south line of North Bend Road

from Stetson to Donohue, on E. Rochelle & Donohue from
Bellevue to Highland

from the east line of John Street to its east terminus

from the north line of East Central Parkway to the north line of
Thirteenth Street and on 12th Street from approximately 59' east
of Jackson St to the east line of Vine Street

from the south line of Ezzard Charles Drive to the north line of
Court Street

100' north of Eldorado Avenue 236.8' south of Waits Avenue

from the south line of Kipling Av to its south terminus and from
the east line of Kiplingwood Drive to their east termini of
Timbercroft Ct and Hearthstead Ln

from the east line of Whitfield Avenue to the east line of Lot 21 of
M.V.B. Weigell's Subdivision on the N.S. and to 198' east of the
east line of Clifton Avenue on the S.S.

from 291.37' west of the west line of Woodburn Avenue to the
west line of Hackberry Street

from 854.81' west of the west line of Cohoon Street on the N.S.
and 199.64' east of the east line of Beechcrest Lane on the S.S.
to 429' east of the east line of Grandin Road

from the east line of Romana Place to the pedestrian bridge east
of Brazee Street

Number
of
Lights
6
16
30
55

100

23

19

12

40

27

23

125

Proposed
Rate per
Front Foot
per Year
$1.80
$1.71
$3.18
$3.01

$4.23

$1.97

$1.77
$2.24

$1.62

$2.36
$0.70

$2.59

$4.27

$0.93

$2.47

Total Assessment

$3,341.29
$8,812.19
$17,444.02
$30,788.00

$57,424.12

$4,709.60

$3,306.19
$12,970.24

$10,401.52

$7,010.05
$5,639.46

$24,181.25

$21,951.78

$10,883.66

$41,447.56



Dist # Street

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39
40

41
42

43

44
45

MADISON ROAD -
O'BRYONVILLE PEDS

MAIN STREET

MC MILLAN STREET

MELINDY STREET

MONTANA AVENUE

MONTGOMERY ROAD

MONTGOMERY ROAD

BEECHMONT AVENUE

DELTA AND

LINWOOD AVENUE

ORCHARD STREET
PENDLETON STREET

PLEASANT ST

SPRINGHOUSE LANE
ST. GREGORY STREET

Limits

NORTH SIDE: 426.5' west of the west line of Cohoon Street to
the west line of Lavinia Avenue SOUTH SIDE: 49.02' east of the
east line of EImhurst Avenue the east line of Grandin Road on the
south side

from the north line of Central Parkway to the south line of Liberty
Street

from the east line of Chatham Street to the west line of Victory
Parkway

the east line of Clay Street the west line of Main Street

from 30' north of the north east line of Harrison and 20' south of
the south east line of Harrison and on Montana Avenue from the
NW line of LaRue Ct. to the east line of Epworth.

from 73" west of the west line of Lester Road; to 115' east of the
east line of Woodmont Avenue

from the north line of Brewster Avenue to the north line of parcel
57-2-8 on the east side to 233.06' north of the north line of Dana
Ave

from the north line Plaza Av to the south line of Campus Lane

from Delta Avenue at Alpine Terrace to 250' North of Linwood
Avenue and on Linwood Avenue from 200' South of Delta Ave to
380' north of Delta Avenue

the east line of Main Street the west line of Sycamore Street

from the north line of Reading Road to the north terminus and
12th Street from Main Street to Pendleton Street and Sycamore
Street from Central Pkwy to 13th Street and Reading Road from
Sycamore to Spring St

from the north line of W. 14th Street to the south line of W. 15th
Street

the south line of Clinton Springs Avenue the south terminus

St Gregory from the N line of Jerome Street to the S line of Hatch
Street, Pavilion N.S. from 76.9' east of the east line of Saint Paul
Street to the east line of Belvedere Street + 28', Pavilion S.S.
from the east line of Saint Paul Street to 200' east of the east line
of St Gregory, Hatch from the east line of Warham NS: to 35'
east of the east line of Louden Street, SS to 90' east of the east
line of Saint Gregory

Number
of
Lights
27

33

37

17

95
23
34

22

71

41

Proposed
Rate per
Front Foot
per Year

$2.26

$1.81

$1.40

$1.84

$1.75

$2.55

$1.67

$2.22
$2.29

$1.96
$1.73

$1.43

$0.26
$2.82

Total Assessment

$15,772.61

$18,774.52

$16,717.95

$2,284.35

$8,734.72

$37,217.08

$13,435.92

$16,389.63
$13,286.68

$4,587.72
$36,431.26

$3,242.16

$2,424.19
$23,951.00



Dist # Street

46
47

48

49

50

51

52

53

55

56
57

58
59

60

TWELFTH STREET
VENETIAN TERRACE

VINE STREET

VINE STREET

WARSAW AVENUE

WARSAW AVE

WILLOWCOVE AND
INTERN COURT

WOODBURN AVENUE

DONOHUE ST

BROADWAY
WALNUT

THIRTEENTH
VINE

SYCAMORE

Limits
the east line of Jackson Street the west line of Main Street

122.2" east of the east line of Sunridge Drive the south
terminus

from the north line of Central Parkway to the south line of
Fourteenth Street

from the north line of Daniels Street to the south line of
University Avenue

from 75' northwest of Carson Avenue to the east line of Wells
Street

from the west line of McPherson Avenue to the north line of
parcels 174-7-79 on the east side and 174-7-86 on the west side
and on ST LAWRENCE to the west line of parcels 174-7-86 on the
north side and 174-7-46 on the south side

the south line of Kipling Av the south terminus the west line of
Willowcove Drive the west terminus and Intern Ct west of
Willowcove Dr

West Side: from 180.39' south of the south line of William
Howard Taft to the north line of Lincoln Avenue East Side: from
the north line of Locust Street; to 45' south of the south line of
DeSales Lane

from Eden to Gerard, on Gerard Street from Donahue to E.
Rochelle, on Eden avenue from Donohue to E. Rochelle and on
E. Roshelle from Eden to Gerard St.

FROM 13TH ST TO READING RD

from the south line of Fourteenth Street to the south line of
Thirteenth Street, on Mercer from the west line of Walnut Street
to the east line of Vine Street and on Fourteenth Street from the
west line of Walnut Street to the east line of Vine Street

from the east line of Vine Street to the west line of Walnut Street

from the N. line of Corry St. to the S. line of Daniels St. On
Daniels from the W. line of Vine to the E. line of Jefferson and
on W. Charlton from the W. line of Vine to the E. line of Jefferson
NOTE: MAINT 2 IS AVG COST FOR POST BRACKET & SURFACE

From the northern ROW of 13th St. to the southern ROW of 14th
St

Proposed

Number Rate per

of Front Foot

Lights per Year
9 $1.38
13 $0.43
49 $2.44
27 $5.91
14 $0.24
21 $1.86
7 $0.62
54 $2.32
6 $0.59
9 $1.29
26 $1.94
7 $1.71
84 $4.41
12 $2.40

Total Assessment

$5,349.29
$5,648.85

$28,479.29

$14,182.82

$2,099.54

$11,431.11

$4,302.57

$29,119.37

$2,357.27

$4,376.30
$15,302.88

$3,853.98
$45,188.53

$6,683.60



Dist # Street

61

62

63

64

65
66

67

68

70

WOODBURN
HARRISON,

MONTANA, EPWORTH

MADISON & WHETSEL

VINE

COURT STREEET
HAMILTON

WOODBURN AVENUE

MADISON ROAD

CALHOUN

Proposed

Number Rate per

of Front Foot

Limits Lights per Year
West Side: north line of Lincoln Avenue to 190' south of the 12 $1.06

south line of Merrimac Street. East side: 45' south of the south
line of Desales Lane to the south line of Dexter Avenue

Northeast side of Harrison Avenue from Montana Avenue to 6 $0.41
Epworth Ave. The east side of Epworth Avenue from Harrison
Avenue to Urwiler Avenue

North Side (Madison Rd) west line of Revenna St to the east line 32 $1.99
of Ward. SS (Madison Rd) west line of Revanna St to the east line

of Ward St. WS (Whetsel Ave) north line of Prentice St to the

south line of Sierra St. ES (Whetsel Ave) north line of Prentice St

to the south line of Sierra St.

west side, south curb line of West 15th Street to the sourth curb 11 $2.75
line of Liberty Street. East side; 216.07 feet south of East 15th
street to the south curb line of Liberty Street.

from Vine to Walnut 20 $4.89

from the north side: 232" west of west line of Hamilton to 318’ 24 $2.13
east of east line of Hamilton Avenue. On the south side (W North

Bend Road): 194" west of east line of Hamilton to 200" east of

east line of Hamilton. On the west side (Hamilton) 444' north line

of W. North Bend to the south line of W. North Bend. East Side

(Hamilton Avenue): south line of Wittlou Ave. to the south line of

W. North Bend Rd.

West Side: from the north line of E. McMillian St. to 180.39" south 13 $2.10
of William Howard Taft. East Side: From the north line of E.
McMillian St. to the south line of Locust St.

North Side: from the east line of Ebersole Avenue to the west line 27 $3.19
of Ravenna St and the east line of Ward St to the east line of

Glenshade Av. South Side: from 80.70" west of the west line of

Ebersole Avenue to the west line of Ravenna St and the east line

of Ward St to 62.5' east of the east line of Glenshade Avenue

North side: from the west line of E. Clifton Ave to the west line of 41 $2.83
Dennis. South side: from the west line of E. Clifton Eve to Cline
Alley. West side Dennis from Calhoun St. to Classen St.

Count of Assemblies 2308 Total Assessment:

Total Assessment
$5,537.47

$1,932.43

$15,639.49

$7,162.98

$11,392.90
$12,626.17

$6,378.13

$16,307.29

$21,934.77

$914,729.64



