Attachment A

	/ (((d)))))))				
Dist #	Street	Limits	Number of Lights	Proposed Rate per Front Foot per Year	Total Assessment
1	ARCADIA PLACE	from 40' southwest of the southwest line of Linwood Avenue; to its south- west terminus	8	\$0.70	\$5,270.73
2	AUBURN AVENUE	from the north line of Dorchester Avenue; to the south line of William Howard Taft Road	40	\$1.04	\$21,875.39
3	BACKSTAGE AREA	Walnut Street & Ruth Lyons Alley from Sixth Street to Seventh Street, Gano Alley from Vine Street to Walnut Street, Sixth Street from Walnut Street to Ruth Lyons Alley	579	\$2.21	\$14,419.92
4	BURNET AVENUE	from the north line of Erkenbrecher Avenue; to the south line of Forest Avenue	18	\$0.53	\$4,863.07
5	CALHOUN ST	on the N.S. of Calhoun from the west line of Scioto to the east line of Dennis and on the S.S. of Calhoun from the west line of Scioto to the east line of Kleine Al and Ohio from the north line of McMillan to the south line of Calhoun	15	\$2.22	\$7,463.63
6	CENTRAL AVENUE	from the north line of Ninth Street to the south line of Court Street	5	\$2.04	\$3,192.53
7	CHESTNUT STREET	from the east line of Mound Street to the west line of Central Avenue	11	\$1.54	\$5,494.56
8	CLARK STREET	from the east line of John Street to the west line of Central Avenue	8	\$1.65	\$4,016.69
9	MCMILLAN AVE	from the E line of Rohs St to E line of Hartshorn & on the E side of Clifton Ave from the S line of Clifton 212.88' N to the S line of Calhoun. On the SS of Calhoun from E line of Clifton 261.8' to the E line of Clifton and CliftonMcMillan to Calhoun	56	\$2.62	\$31,444.38
10	COLERAIN AVENUE	from the north line of Marshall Avenue ES to the south line of Stock Avenue, WS to 520.68' north of the north line of Elam Avenue on the W.S.	28	\$0.99	\$15,939.08
11	COLERAIN AVENUE	from the north line of North Bend Road to the south line of Kirby Avenue	15	\$1.56	\$9,154.52
12	Columbia Parkway	the east line of Delta Avenue to the west line of Stanley Avenue	29	\$2.19	\$14,351.74
13	FOURTEENTH STREET	east line of Walnut Street west line of Sycamore Street	16	\$1.75	\$9,030.93
14	ELIZABETH STREET	from the east line of Mound Street to the west line of Central Avenue	12	\$1.53	\$6,543.45
15	ERIE AVENUE	from the east line of Edwards Road to the west line of Michigan Avenue	18	\$4.50	\$10,821.25

Dist #	Street	Limits	Number of Lights	Proposed Rate per Front Foot per Year	Total Assessment
16	ERIE AVENUE	the west line of Edwards Road the east line of Zumstein Avenue	6	\$1.80	\$3,341.29
17	THIRTEENTH STREET	east line of Walnut Street west line of Sycamore Street	16	\$1.71	\$8,812.19
18	GILBERT AVENUE	from the south line of William H. Taft to 66' north of the north line of Pana Alley on the W.S.; and to 115' south of the south line of Curtis Street on the E.S.	30	\$3.18	\$17,444.02
19	HAMILTON AVENUE	from the north line of Hoffner Street to the south line of Chase Avenue	55	\$3.01	\$30,788.00
20	HAMILTON AVENUE	from 670.68' south of the south line of Cedar Avenueon the east side from the north line of of Llanfair Street on the west side to the south line of North Bend Road	100	\$4.23	\$57,424.12
21	HIGHLAND AVENUE	from Stetson to Donohue, on E. Rochelle & Donohue from Bellevue to Highland	9	\$1.97	\$4,709.60
22	HOPKINS STREET	from the east line of John Street to its east terminus	6	\$1.77	\$3,306.19
23	JACKSON STREET	from the north line of East Central Parkway to the north line of Thirteenth Street and on 12th Street from approximately 59' east of Jackson St to the east line of Vine Street	23	\$2.24	\$12,970.24
24	JOHN STREET	from the south line of Ezzard Charles Drive to the north line of Court Street	19	\$1.62	\$10,401.52
25	KELLOGG AVE	100' north of Eldorado Avenue 236.8' south of Waits Avenue	12	\$2.36	\$7,010.05
26	KIPLINGWOOD DRIVE	from the south line of Kipling Av to its south terminus and from the east line of Kiplingwood Drive to their east termini of Timbercroft Ct and Hearthstead Ln	9	\$0.70	\$5,639.46
27	LUDLOW AVENUE	from the east line of Whitfield Avenue to the east line of Lot 21 of M.V.B. Weigell's Subdivision on the N.S. and to 198' east of the east line of Clifton Avenue on the S.S.	40	\$2.59	\$24,181.25
28	MADISON ROAD	from 291.37' west of the west line of Woodburn Avenue to the west line of Hackberry Street	27	\$4.27	\$21,951.78
29	MADISON ROAD	from 854.81' west of the west line of Cohoon Street on the N.S. and 199.64' east of the east line of Beechcrest Lane on the S.S. to 429' east of the east line of Grandin Road	23	\$0.93	\$10,883.66
31	MADISON RD	from the east line of Romana Place to the pedestrian bridge east of Brazee Street	125	\$2.47	\$41,447.56

Dist #	Street	Limits	Number of Lights	Proposed Rate per Front Foot per Year	Total Assessment
32	MADISON ROAD - O'BRYONVILLE PEDS	NORTH SIDE: 426.5' west of the west line of Cohoon Street to the west line of Lavinia Avenue SOUTH SIDE: 49.02' east of the east line of Elmhurst Avenue the east line of Grandin Road on the south side	27	\$2.26	\$15,772.61
33	MAIN STREET	from the north line of Central Parkway to the south line of Liberty Street	33	\$1.81	\$18,774.52
34	MC MILLAN STREET	from the east line of Chatham Street to the west line of Victory Parkway	37	\$1.40	\$16,717.95
35	MELINDY STREET	the east line of Clay Street the west line of Main Street	4	\$1.84	\$2,284.35
36	Montana avenue	from 30' north of the north east line of Harrison and 20' south of the south east line of Harrison and on Montana Avenue from the NW line of LaRue Ct. to the east line of Epworth.	17	\$1.75	\$8,734.72
37	MONTGOMERY ROAD	from 73' west of the west line of Lester Road; to 115' east of the east line of Woodmont Avenue	95	\$2.55	\$37,217.08
38	MONTGOMERY ROAD	from the north line of Brewster Avenue to the north line of parcel 57-2-8 on the east side to 233.06' north of the north line of Dana Ave	23	\$1.67	\$13,435.92
39	BEECHMONT AVENUE	from the north line Plaza Av to the south line of Campus Lane	34	\$2.22	\$16,389.63
40	DELTA AND LINWOOD AVENUE	from Delta Avenue at Alpine Terrace to 250' North of Linwood Avenue and on Linwood Avenue from 200' South of Delta Ave to 380' north of Delta Avenue	22	\$2.29	\$13,286.68
41	ORCHARD STREET	the east line of Main Street the west line of Sycamore Street	8	\$1.96	\$4,587.72
42	PENDLETON STREET	from the north line of Reading Road to the north terminus and 12th Street from Main Street to Pendleton Street and Sycamore Street from Central Pkwy to 13th Street and Reading Road from Sycamore to Spring St	71	\$1.73	\$36,431.26
43	PLEASANT ST	from the north line of W. 14th Street to the south line of W. 15th Street	6	\$1.43	\$3,242.16
44	SPRINGHOUSE LANE	the south line of Clinton Springs Avenue the south terminus	8	\$0.26	\$2,424.19
45	ST. GREGORY STREET	St Gregory from the N line of Jerome Street to the S line of Hatch Street, Pavilion N.S. from 76.9' east of the east line of Saint Paul Street to the east line of Belvedere Street + 28', Pavilion S.S. from the east line of Saint Paul Street to 200' east of the east line of St Gregory, Hatch from the east line of Warham NS: to 35' east of the east line of Louden Street, SS to 90' east of the east line of Saint Gregory	41	\$2.82	\$23,951.00

Dist #	Street	Limits	Number of Lights	Proposed Rate per Front Foot per Year	Total Assessment
46	TWELFTH STREET	the east line of Jackson Street the west line of Main Street	9	\$1.38	\$5,349.29
47	VENETIAN TERRACE	122.2' east of the east line of Sunridge Drive the south terminus	13	\$0.43	\$5,648.85
48	VINE STREET	from the north line of Central Parkway to the south line of Fourteenth Street	49	\$2.44	\$28,479.29
49	VINE STREET	from the north line of Daniels Street to the south line of University Avenue	27	\$5.91	\$14,182.82
50	WARSAW AVENUE	from 75' northwest of Carson Avenue to the east line of Wells Street	14	\$0.24	\$2,099.54
51	WARSAW AVE	from the west line of McPherson Avenue to the north line of parcels 174-7-79 on the east side and 174-7-86 on the west side and on ST LAWRENCE to the west line of parcels 174-7-86 on the north side and 174-7-46 on the south side	21	\$1.86	\$11,431.11
52	WILLOWCOVE AND INTERN COURT	the south line of Kipling Av the south terminus the west line of Willowcove Drive the west terminus and Intern Ct west of Willowcove Dr	7	\$0.62	\$4,302.57
53	WOODBURN AVENUE	West Side: from 180.39' south of the south line of William Howard Taft to the north line of Lincoln Avenue East Side: from the north line of Locust Street; to 45' south of the south line of DeSales Lane	54	\$2.32	\$29,119.37
55	DONOHUE ST	from Eden to Gerard, on Gerard Street from Donahue to E. Rochelle, on Eden avenue from Donohue to E. Rochelle and on E. Roshelle from Eden to Gerard St.	6	\$0.59	\$2,357.27
56	BROADWAY	FROM 13TH ST TO READING RD	9	\$1.29	\$4,376.30
57	WALNUT	from the south line of Fourteenth Street to the south line of Thirteenth Street, on Mercer from the west line of Walnut Street to the east line of Vine Street and on Fourteenth Street from the west line of Walnut Street to the east line of Vine Street	26	\$1.94	\$15,302.88
58	THIRTEENTH	from the east line of Vine Street to the west line of Walnut Street	7	\$1.71	\$3,853.98
59	VINE	from the N. line of Corry St. to the S. line of Daniels St. On Daniels from the W. line of Vine to the E. line of Jefferson and on W. Charlton from the W. line of Vine to the E. line of Jefferson NOTE: MAINT 2 IS AVG COST FOR POST BRACKET & SURFACE	84	\$4.41	\$45,188.53
60	SYCAMORE	From the northern ROW of 13th St. to the southern ROW of 14th St	12	\$2.40	\$6,683.60

Dist #	Street	Limits	Number of Lights	Proposed Rate per Front Foot per Year	Total Assessment
61	WOODBURN	West Side: north line of Lincoln Avenue to 190' south of the south line of Merrimac Street. East side: 45' south of the south line of Desales Lane to the south line of Dexter Avenue	12	\$1.06	\$5,537.47
62	HARRISON, MONTANA, EPWORTH	Northeast side of Harrison Avenue from Montana Avenue to Epworth Ave. The east side of Epworth Avenue from Harrison Avenue to Urwiler Avenue	6	\$0.41	\$1,932.43
63	MADISON & WHETSEL	North Side (Madison Rd) west line of Revenna St to the east line of Ward. SS (Madison Rd) west line of Revanna St to the east line of Ward St. WS (Whetsel Ave) north line of Prentice St to the south line of Sierra St. ES (Whetsel Ave) north line of Prentice St to the south line of Sierra St.	32	\$1.99	\$15,639.49
64	VINE	west side, south curb line of West 15th Street to the sourth curb line of Liberty Street. East side; 216.07 feet south of East 15th street to the south curb line of Liberty Street.	11	\$2.75	\$7,162.98
65	COURT STREEET	from Vine to Walnut	20	\$4.89	\$11,392.90
66	HAMILTON	from the north side:232' west of west line of Hamilton to 318' east of east line of Hamilton Avenue. On the south side (W North Bend Road): 194' west of east line of Hamilton to 200' east of east line of Hamilton. On the west side (Hamilton) 444' north line of W. North Bend to the south line of W. North Bend. East Side (Hamilton Avenue): south line of Wittlou Ave. to the south line of W. North Bend Rd.	24	\$2.13	\$12,626.17
67	WOODBURN AVENUE	West Side: from the north line of E. McMillian St. to 180.39' south of William Howard Taft. East Side: From the north line of E. McMillian St. to the south line of Locust St.	13	\$2.10	\$6,378.13
68	MADISON ROAD	North Side: from the east line of Ebersole Avenue to the west line of Ravenna St and the east line of Ward St to the east line of Glenshade Av. South Side: from 80.70' west of the west line of Ebersole Avenue to the west line of Ravenna St and the east line of Ward St to 62.5' east of the east line of Glenshade Avenue	27	\$3.19	\$16,307.29
70	CALHOUN	North side: from the west line of E. Clifton Ave to the west line of Dennis. South side: from the west line of E. Clifton Eve to Cline Alley. West side Dennis from Calhoun St. to Classen St.	41	\$2.83	\$21,934.77
		Count of Assemblies	2308	Total Assessment	: \$914,729.64